

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

RESOLVES

OF THE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 40

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Michael Forrester of Arundel for Loss of Livestock Destroyed by Dogs.

Michael Forrester; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to Michael Forrester of Arundel the sum of \$150 as full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of 2 goats destroyed by dogs.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 41

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Briana Hinkley of Wilton for Injuries Received in the State Forestry Building at Weld.

Briana Hinkley, reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Fund to Briana Hinkley of Wilton the sum of \$220 to reimburse her for injuries suffered by a fall down the stairs in the State Forestry Building at Weld.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 42

RESOLVE, Appropriating Funds for the Reimbursement of the Town of Stoneham for Property Declared Tax Exempt After the Determination of the State Valuation.

Town of Stoneham; funds for. Resolved: That the sum of \$4,536.80 is appropriated from the General Fund to be paid to the Town of Stoneham in order to relieve the burden of the 1975 state valuation. The state valuation was determined in April of 1974 and in September of 1974 property previously taxable by the town was acquired by the Susan Curtis Foundation and rendered tax exempt. Thus, the state-wide uniform school tax will raise over the next 2 years \$4,536.80 more than would have been raised had the current state valuation been totaled without the value of the Susan Curtis Foundation property. The Treasurer of State is ordered and directed to pay to the Town of Stoneham $\frac{1}{2}$ of the appropriated \$4,536.80 on or before December 31, 1975, and $\frac{1}{2}$ on or before December 31, 1976. These sums shall be distributed by the municipal treasurer, when authorized by the legislative body, for the necessary expenses of local government.

Effective October 1, 1975